

FILED
Aug 07, 2015
Court of Appeals
Division I
State of Washington

No. 72948-9

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION I**

In re the Reinterment of the Remains of Kyril Faenov

MARINA BRAUN

Appellant,

v.

LAUREN SELIG, MARTIN SELIG, and TEMPLE DE HIRSCH SINAI,

Respondents.

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS
LAUREN SELIG and MARTIN SELIG**

John "Jack" Zahner, WSBA No. 24505
FOSTER PEPPER PLLC
1111 Third Avenue, Suite 3400
Seattle, Washington 98101-3299
Telephone: (206) 447-4400
Facsimile: (206) 447-9700

Attorneys for Respondents LAUREN
SELIG and MARTIN SELIG

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ISSUE ON APPEAL	3
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Kyril Faenov and Lauren Selig Lived in Seattle for More Than a Decade.....	4
B. Kyril Faenov Succumbed to His Mental Illness on May 25, 2012.	5
C. Lauren Selig Relocated Her Family to Los Angeles a Year After Kyril Died.	6
D. The Selig Family Placed a Permanent Headstone for Kyril Faenov’s Grave.	7
IV. PROCEDURAL HISTORY	8
A. Marina Braun Petitioned to Reinter Kyril Faenov’s Remains.	8
V. ARGUMENT.....	12
A. Legal Standard Governing Review of Summary Judgment.....	12
B. The Trial Court’s Dismissal of the Petition for Reinterment is Fully Supported by the Record.....	13
C. The Trial Court’s Denial of Marina Braun’s Request for Additional Discovery Was Not an Abuse of Discretion.....	16
D. The Court Should Affirm the Dismissal of the Petition Because Reinterment is Prohibited under the Circumstances of this Case.	17
1. Lauren Selig Had the Right to Control the Disposition of Her Late-Husband’s Remains.	17
2. Reinterment is Prohibited Because it Would Violate the Terms of the Interment Agreement.	18

Table of Contents – cont’d

	<u>Page</u>
3. The Trial Court’s Decision Should Be Affirmed on Public Policy Grounds.	20
VI. CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Allstot v. Edwards</i> , 116 Wn. App. 424, 65 P.3d 696 (2003).....	13, 15
<i>Choppin v. Labranche</i> , 48 La. Ann. 1217, 20 So. 681 (1896).....	21
<i>Datz v. Dougherty</i> , 41 Pa. D. & C. 505 (Com. Pl. 1941).....	21
<i>Dep't of Ecology v. Campbell & Gwinn, LLC</i> , 146 Wn.2d 1, 43 P.3d 4 (2002).....	20
<i>Gross v. Sunding</i> , 139 Wn. App. 54, 161 P.3d 380 (2007).....	16
<i>In re Disinterment of Frobose</i> , 163 Ohio App. 3d 739, 840 N.E.2d 249 (2005).....	14
<i>In re Marriage of Schneider</i> , 173 Wn.2d 353, 268 P.3d 215 (2011).....	19
<i>John Doe v. Puget Sound Blood Center</i> , 117 Wn. 2d 772, 819 P.2d 370 (1991).....	16
<i>King v. Frame</i> , 204 Iowa 1074, 216 N.W. 630 (1927).....	21
<i>Michak v. Transnation Title Ins. Co.</i> , 148 Wn.2d 788, 64 P.3d 22 (2003).....	12
<i>Simpson Tacoma Kraft Co. v. Dep't of Ecology</i> , 119 Wn.2d 640, 835 P.2d 1030 (1992).....	12
<i>State Dep't of Ecology v. City of Spokane Valley</i> , 167 Wn. App. 952, 275 P.3d 367 review denied, 175 Wn. 2d 1015, 287 P.3d 10 (2012).....	19

Table of Authorities – cont’d

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Turner v. Kohler</i> , 54 Wn.App. 688, 775 P.2d 474 (1989).....	16
<i>Whitney v. Cervantes</i> , 328 P.3d 957 (Wash. Ct. App. 2014).....	17
<i>Wilson v. Steinbach</i> , 98 Wn.2d 434, 656 P.2d 1030 (1982).....	12
<i>Wood v. E.R. Butterworth & Sons</i> , 65 Wn. 344, 18 P. 212 (1911).....	13
<i>Woods v. Woods</i> , 48 Wn. App. 767, 740 P.2d 379 (1987).....	17

STATUTES

RCW 4.84.185	passim
RCW 68.08.200	20
RCW 68.50.160	1
RCW 68.50.160(3).....	17, 18
RCW 68.50.200	passim

OTHER AUTHORITIES

21 A.L.R.2d 472.....	21
Civil Rule 11	8
Civil Rule 56.....	2, 10
Civil Rule 56(c).....	12
Civil Rule 56(f).....	16
General Cemetery Act § 33.....	20
